

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

RECORD NO. 050242

JUDICIAL INQUIRY AND REVIEW COMMISSION,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

ALLAN D. ZALESKI,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Rebecca K. Glenberg (VSB No. 44099)
American Civil Liberties Foundation of Virginia, Inc.
6 North Sixth Street, Suite 400
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 644-8080
FAX: (804) 649-2733

Counsel for Appellee Allan D. Zaleski

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

 The Judicial Inquiry and Review Commission.....1

 Zaleski’s FOIA Request to JIRC.....2

ASSIGNMENT OF CROSS-ERROR.....3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

PRINCIPLES OF LAW, ARGUMENT, AND AUTHORITIES.....5

 I. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT
 JIRC’S INFORMAL OPINIONS ARE SUBJECT TO FOIA
 BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT CONFIDENTIAL
 UNDER THE APPLICABLE STATUTE.....5

 II. THE RECENT AMENDMENTS TO THE FOIA STATUTE
 AND JIRC CONFIDENTIALITY STATUTE ARE NOT
 RETROACTIVE AND DO NOT APPLY TO THIS CASE.....10

 III. ZALESKI IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY’S FEES AND
 COSTS UNDER FOIA.....12

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 5:26(d).....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. Ring</i> , 266 Va. 311, 585 S.E.2d 780 (2003).....	6
<i>Berner v. Mills</i> , 265 Va. 408, 579 S.E.2d 159 (2003).....	10-11
<i>Commonwealth v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 Va. 374, 248 S.E.2d 124 (1978).....	6
<i>Horner v. Dep’t of Mental Health</i> , 268 Va. 187, 597 S.E.2d 202 (2004).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Commonwealth</i> , 40 Va. App. 343, 579 S.E.2d 375 (2003) <i>rev’d</i> , 267 Va. 226, 590 S.E.2d 518 (2004).....	2
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 217 Va. 699, 233 S.E.2d 120 (1977).....	7
<i>Landmark Communications Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	7
<i>RF & P Corp. v. Little</i> , 440 S.E.2d 908, 247 Va. 309 (1994).....	12

Statutes and Rules

Va. Code § 1-13.39:3.....	11
Va. Code § 2.1-346 (1988).....	12
Va. Code § 2.2-3700 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 2.2-3701.....	5
Va. Code § 2.2-3703.....	9
Va. Code § 2.2-3704.....	4
Va. Code § 2.2-3705.7.....	11
Va. Code § 2.2-3713.....	4,12
Va. Code § 2.2-3714.....	13
Va. Code § 15.2-1603.....	8
Va. Code § 17.1-900, <i>et seq.</i>	6

Va. Code § 17.1-902.....	1,5
Va. Code § 17.1-913.....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. Rule 5:1.....	8
Sup. Ct. Rule 5A:6.....	8
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Va. Const. Art. 6, § 10.....	1
Supreme Court of Virginia Order Creating the Judicial Ethics Advisory Committee January 5, 1999.....	2
2005 Acts ch. 508.....	10-12,15
